

MSR India Limited September 23, 2019

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term Bank Facilities	10.00	CARE BB; Stable (Double B; Outlook: Stable)	Revised from CARE BBB-; Negative (Triple B Minus; Outlook: Negative)
Short-term Bank Facilities	3.00	CARE A4 (A Four)	Revised from CARE A3 (A Three)
Total facilities	13.00 (Rupees Thirteen Crore only)		

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Rating Rationale

The revision in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of MSR India Limited (MSR) is on account of subdued financial performance in FY19 (refers to the period April 01 - March 31) and Q1FY20 (refers to the period April 01 - June 30) marred by deterioration in the overall financial risk profile along with deterioration in capital structure and weakening of operating cycle. Also, the ratings take cognizance of relocation of the manufacturing unit which impacted the production of copper bottles during Q4FY19 and Q1FY20. The ratings, nevertheless, remain underpinned by experienced promoters and management team, improvement in total operating income albeit decline in profitability margins, competitive advantage with strong market presence, moderate liquidity and stable industry growth prospects.

The ability of the company to increase its scale of operations, increase the profitability levels and improve its working capital cycle are the key rating sensitivities.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Weakness

Decline in profitability albeit increase in total operating income in FY19

Though the company's total operating income (TOI) showed an improvement by registering a y-o-y growth of 21%, the operating profitability margin of the company deteriorated by 69 bps due to delay in relocation of the manufacturing plant leading to the production process being stalled for almost five months in FY19. During this period, the company had increased their concentration on FMCG trading which is a high volume but low margins activity. Also, the PAT level decreased during FY19 due to additional interest expenses incurred on account of increased debt as well as other one time banking charges imposed by the new lenders.

Moderate capital structure and debt coverage indicators

The capital structure of the company, although deteriorated as on March 31, 2019 it remained comfortable with overall gearing ratio at 1.00x as compared to 0.36x as on March 31, 2018. The deterioration in overall gearing was on account of increase in total debt levels in FY19 as compared to FY18. Further, total debt to GCA has deteriorated significantly from 2.54x during FY18 to 9.42x during FY19 due to increase in working capital borrowings. Also, interest coverage declined in FY19 due to increase in interest expense during the year.

Elongated operating cycle in FY19

The working capital cycle of the company deteriorated from 27 days in FY18 to 61 days in FY19 mainly due to high levels of inventory as on March 31, 2019 comprising of FMCG inventory and RM for copper bottles that the company procured in bulk as it had envisaged that the copper prices would rise from April 2019. Further, the company had no significant reliance on creditors during the year as its purchases were majorly on cash thereby shrinking the average creditor days to 14 in FY19 (FY18: 38 days) which also led to stretched operating cycle.

Key Rating Strengths

Experienced promoters & management team

The company was initially promoted by Mr. Srinivas Reddy and subsequently taken over by Mr. K.V. Rajasekhar Reddy. Mr. K.V. Rajasekhar Reddy is a Mechanical Engineer with an overall experience of five years. He is ably supported by Mr. Malla Reddy who is a doctorate in Corporate Social Responsibility and expertise's in the field of marketing. Furthermore, the management team comprises of industry professionals having significant experience in the related domain of business operations.

¹Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and in other CARE publications.



Competitive Advantage with brand recall

Considering the harmful effecting of usage of plastic and at the same time benefits of using copper utensils is gradually gaining its predominance. Understanding the business opportunity, MSR ventured into designing of a seamless copper water bottle which is marketed under the brand '*Dr. Copper*' along with various health benefits of using it. The company has a competitive advantage as there are very few players in the unorganized market and no competitor in the organized market. Further, the company developed a strong brand image through print media and TV advertisements with brand recall for 'Dr. Copper'. The company has also endorsed a film star for branding and promotion of copper water bottles.

Moderate Liquidity

The liquidity position of the company is adequate marked by sufficient accruals to meet repayment obligations for FY20, although working capital limits are almost fully utilised with average utilisation over 91% for the last twelve months period ended August, 2019 and modest cash balance, the capital structure remains comfortable with gearing at unity as on March 31, 2019. The current ratio also was satisfactory at 1.18x as on March 31, 2019.

Stable industry prospects

The Indian FMCG market is expected to grow at a CAGR of nearly 21% by 2020. The FMCG industry is expected to record a demand led growth and the general industry sentiment is positive and optimistic for medium and longer terms. The Indian FMCG is estimated to grow owing to substantial increase in the disposable income, rise in rural consumption, significant change in lifestyle choices and consumer behaviour. An increasing demand from the rural and tier-2 population with increasing annual income along with development initiatives led by the new government will be the major influencers of the FMCG sector.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings
CARE's Policy on Default Recognition
Criteria for Short Term Instruments
CARE's Methodology for Manufacturing Companies
Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector

About the Company

In 2007, MSR India Limited (MSR) had acquired Star Leasing Limited and changed its name to Remidicherla Power Ltd and ventured into power sector. Further, the company entered into Infrastructure segment and changed the name to Remidicherla Power & Infra Limited. Later during FY14, the company has moved into trading of Milk products & consumer goods and renamed the company to MSR India Limited (MSR). Further, after establishing a proper distribution network MSR ventured into manufacturing of copper water bottles and consumer goods such as Pasta, Vermicelli and Chakki Atta since July 2016. The company was initially promoted by Mr. Srinivas Reddy and subsequently taken over by Mr. K.V. Rajasekhar Reddy who is a Mechanical Engineer and has an overall experience of a half decade. Further, he is ably supported by highly qualified and experienced management. The company is engaged in manufacturing of consumer goods such as Pasta, Vermicelli, Chakki Atta marketed under the brand name "Today", copper water bottles which are marketed under the brand "Dr. Copper". Also, the company manufactures battery cell cases for aerospace & defence industry.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)	
Total operating income	140.10	170.03	
PBILDT	6.29	6.45	
PAT	0.97	0.50	
Overall gearing (times)	0.36	1.00	
Interest coverage (times)	6.49	2.79	

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2



Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	10.00	CARE BB; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	-	-	-	3.00	CARE A4

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings			Rating history			
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Type	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017
1.	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	10.00	CARE BB; Stable	1)CARE BBB-; Negative (06-Jun-19)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (05-Jul-18)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (14-Aug-17)	-
2.	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	3.00	CARE A4	1)CARE A3 (06-Jun-19)	1)CARE A3 (05-Jul-18)	1)CARE A3 (14-Aug-17)	-

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra

Contact no.: +91-22-6837 4424

Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Group Head Name – Nivedita Ghayal Group Head Contact no.: +91-40-40102030

Group Head Email ID – nivedita.ghayal@careratings.com

Business Development Contact

Name: Ramesh Bob

Contact no.: +91 90520 00521

Email ID: ramesh.bob@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Press Release



<u>Disclaimer</u>

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

^{**}For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com